REQUEST FOR EXCEPTION TO
RAPID CITY DESIGN STANDARD / CRITERIA | REGULATIONS

PROJECT Lazy P6 Land Company: Ph 3A Sandra L ane Extension - {proposed) Lot 20, Blk 1

DATE: 8/28/13 SUBMITTED BY: Centerline for Lazy P6 Land Co.

PIN# 64712 B NE quadren_t of Saradra Laihe and Topaz Lane: Gemstone Subdivision

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

GL 1 LESS GEMSTONE SUB, LESS NORTH 80 SUB LESS LOT H 1 AND LESS ROW GL 2 LESS NORTH 80 SUB, LESS PT
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS (AKA BHP LOT 1), LESS LOTS H2, H3 H4 AND LESS ROW Sec 19, RBE BHM

EXCEPTION REQUESTED: SECTiON _16.16.040 STD ! CRITER!AI REG ___REG._

DESCR]PTION OF REQUEST: WAIVE the requirement to design/build the balance of Sandra Lane to the
east boundary of Lazy P& Pmperty ‘

JUSTIFICATION: ' ‘
{Please use back of sheet if additional room is Aeeded) Future Elm St ad}acent to this [ocatlon is nerther des:gnec! nor schedul .

The future intersection requires a multl barrei bax cilvert and downstream conveyance element per the South Truck
Drainage Basin Plan, Significant :nput will be requ;red from the adjo:nmg QWner. The current 195' +/- gap between Sandra
and Future Elm will be needed to provsde as many deSIgn opttons as pess;ble Thts is simifar to the east end of E Stumer

. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTAT!ON Yes- _ NG

PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE*: _ ( -/ p / /( v2{ DATE: OF f ?, /3
0r Agent, if previously designated by the Ownerin wntmg :
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Lazy P6 Land Co. Inc:Sandra Ln
Design Exception Request 9/9/13
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Lazy P6 Land Co., Inc
DE Request: Sandra Lane

METES AND BOUNDS: SANDRA LANE DESIGN EXCEPTION

Commencing from the southeast corner of Lot 19 in Block 1 of Gemstone Subdivision.
Thence S00°07°54”W a distance of 105.00” to the Point of Beginning. Thence
S89°52’06”E a distance of 148.10°, thence S00°06°25E a distance of 52.00°, thence
N89°52°06”W a distance of 207.82’, thence N0OO°07’54”E a distance of 52.00°, thence

" §89°52’06”E a distance of 59.5” to the Point of Beginning Said parcel containing 0.248
acres more or less.

Hanson Surveying and Mapping
Michael D Hanson, RLS

834 Horace Marnn Dr

Rapid City, SD 57701
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CITY OF RAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701

Public Works Department

Engineering Services Division
300 Sixth Street

Telephone: (605)394-4154 FAX: (605) 355-3083
Web: www.rcgov.org

September 25, 2013

Mr. Lawrence Kostaneski
Centerline, Inc.

P.O. Box 7597

Rapid City, SD 57702

Re: Request for Exception to waive the requirement to design/build the balance of
Sandra Lane to the eastern limits of Lazy P-6 property.
Located in a portion of Government Lot 1, Section 19, T1N, R8E, B.H.M,,
Pennington County, SD

Dear Mr. Kostaneski,

The Request for Exception to Section 16.16.040 of the Rapid City Municipal Code of
Ordinances to waive the requirement to extend Sandra Lane as it abuts future Lot 20 is
denied.

Section 16.16.040 of the Municipal Code states in part “Where appropriate, proposed
streefs shall be extended fo the boundary lines of the tract or parcel to be subdivided in
order fo ensure access to adjoining parcels. Property abutting a proposed subdivision
shall not be left land-locked by such proposed subdivision. ...”. Currently there are no
platting related requirements to extend Sandra Lane beyond the southern limits of
proposed Lot 20. The approximately sixty foot extension of Sandra Lane adjacent to
proposed Lot 20 should be completed in conjunction the platting of Lot 20 to prevent
future hardship on the fuiure owner of Lot 20.

Additionally, the Owners of the property immediately east of Lazy P-6 property are
exploring options for development of their property and have stated their opposition to
waiving any subdivision improvements adjacent to their property.

=

EQUAL HOUSING .
OPPORTUNITY EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Centerline, Inc.
September 25, 2013
Page 2

The denial of this exception request may be appealed to the City Council by requesting it
be placed on the next Public Works Committee agenda. Please contact the Public works
Engineering Department if you desire to appeal. The City Council has final approval of
exception requests.

Sincerely,
City of Rapid City
Z7 7

Ted Johnson
Project Manager

Encl: As noted.

Cc:  Files



